o

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES

TOWARDS ISLAMIC STOCK MARKET IN MALAYSIA

NURUL AIN BINTI ALI MOKHTAR
2014323507

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MELAKA CITY CAMPUS

JANUARY 2017



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

<4

s

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMEMNT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLODI MARA

“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK”

I, Nurul Ain Binti Ali Mokhtar, (I/C Number: 911119-14-6590)

Hereby, declare that,

1. This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally

or internationally and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any

other degrees.

2. This project paper is the result of our independent work and investigations, except

where otherwise stated.

3. All the verbalism extract have been distinguished by quotation and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:




TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGES
TITLE PAGE ii
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK i
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Y
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF TABLES IX
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
ABSTRACT Xi
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background Of Study 2-4
1.2 Problem Statement 5-7
1.3 Research Obijectives 8
1.4 Research Questions 8
1.5 Hypothesis of Study 9
1.6 Significant of Study 10-11
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 12
2.0 Introduction 12
2.1 Consumer Price Index (Inflation Rate) 13
2.2 Industrial Production Index (Gross Domestic Product) 14-15
2.3 Financial Aggregate Supply (Money Supply) 15-16
3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 17
3.0 Introduction 17
3.1 Research Design 18
3.2 Data Collection Methods 19
3.3 Theoretical Frameworks 20-22
3.4 Data Processing 23
3.5 Data Analysis 23
3.5.1 E-Views 23
3.5.2 Unit Root Test 24

3.5.2.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller Test (ADF) 24

Vi



3.5.2.2 Philips-Perron Test (PP)
3.5.3 Descriptive Test
3.5.4 Linear Regression
3.5.4.1 Single Linear Regression
3.5.4.2 Multiple Linear Regression
3.5.5 F-Test Statistic
3.5.6 T-Test Statistic
3.6 Model Specification and Normality Test
3.6.1 Multicollinearity
3.6.2 Autocorrelation
3.6.3 Heteroscedasticity
3.7 Conclusion
4.0 DATA ANALYSIS
4.0 Introduction
4.1 Unit Root Test
4.1.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller Test (ADF)
4.1.2 Philips-Perron Test (PP)
4.2 Diagnostic Test
4.2.1 Descriptive Statistics
4.3 Linear Regression
4.3.1 Single Linear Regression
4.3.1.1 FTSE and CPI
4.3.1.2 FTSE and IPI
4.3.1.3 FTSE and M3
4.3.2 Multiple Linear Regression
4.3.2.1 F-Test Statistic
4.3.2.2 Multicollinearity Test
4.4 Model Selection
4.4.1 Adjusted R2 Comparison

4.4.2 Conclusion on Findings

Vii

25
25-26
27
27-28
29
30
31
32
33
34
34
34
35
35
35
35-36
37
38
38-39
40
40
40-44
45-48
49-52
53-54
55-59
60
61
61
62-63



ABSTRACT

This study is to analyze the relationship between macroeconomic variables towards
Islamic stock market in Malaysia. The purpose of this study is to observe this relationship
in Malaysian context. In order to achieve the objective, an estimation of E-views is used
to run and test the regression analysis for this study. The variables used are FBM Emas
Shariah Index (FTSE) as the proxy for Islamic stock market, Composite Price Index
(CPI) as the proxy for inflation rate, Industrial Production Index (IPI) as the proxy for
gross domestic product and Financial Aggregate Supply (M3) as the proxy for money
supply. This study used quarterly data from first quarter of 2009 until second quarter of
2016 taken from authorized sources. The findings showed that Islamic stock market
volatility is co-integrated with the selected macroeconomic variables in which FTSE is

related positively and significantly with IP1, CPl and M3.

xi



	THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES TOWARDS ISLAMIC STOCK MARKET IN MALAYSIA
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Hypothesis of Study
	1.6 Significant of Study

	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Consumer Price Index (Inflation Rate)
	2.2 Industrial Production Index (Gross Domestic Product)
	2.3 Financial Aggregate Supply (Money Supply)

	CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 Data Collection Methods
	3.3 Theoretical Frameworks
	3.4 Data Processing
	3.5 Data Analysis
	3.5.1 E-views
	3.5.2 Unit Root Test
	3.5.3 Descriptive Statistics
	3.5.4 Linear Regression
	3.5.5 F- Test Statistic
	3.5.6 T- test Statistic

	3.6 Model Specification and Normality test
	3.6.1 Multicollinearity
	3.6.2 Autocorrelation
	3.6.3 Heteroscedasticity

	3.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Unit Root Test
	4.2 Diagnostic Test
	4.3 Linear Regression
	4.3.1 Single Linear Regression
	4.3.2 Multiple Linear Regressions

	4.4 Model selection
	4.4.1 Adjusted 𝑹𝟐Comparison
	4.4.2 Conclusion on Findings


	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Discussions of Major Findings
	5.2 Limitations of the Study
	5.3 Recommendations for Future Research
	5.4 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



