

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES

TOWARDS ISLAMIC STOCK MARKET IN MALAYSIA

NURUL AIN BINTI ALI MOKHTAR 2014323507

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA CITY CAMPUS

JANUARY 2017



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMEMNT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLODI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Nurul Ain Binti Ali Mokhtar, (I/C Number: 911119-14-6590)

Hereby, declare that,

- 1. This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or internationally and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- 2. This project paper is the result of our independent work and investigations, except where otherwise stated.
- 3. All the verbalism extract have been distinguished by quotation and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: _____

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENT

	PAGES
TITLE PAGE	ii
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	iii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х
ABSTRACT	xi
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background Of Study	2-4
1.2 Problem Statement	5-7
1.3 Research Objectives	8
1.4 Research Questions	8
1.5 Hypothesis of Study	9
1.6 Significant of Study	10-11
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.0 Introduction	12
2.1 Consumer Price Index (Inflation Rate)	13
2.2 Industrial Production Index (Gross Domestic Product)	14-15
2.3 Financial Aggregate Supply (Money Supply)	15-16
3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	17
3.0 Introduction	17
3.1 Research Design	18
3.2 Data Collection Methods	19
3.3 Theoretical Frameworks	20-22
3.4 Data Processing	23
3.5 Data Analysis	23
3.5.1 E-Views	23
3.5.2 Unit Root Test	24
3.5.2.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller Test (ADF)	24

3.5.2.2 Philips-Perron Test (PP)	25
3.5.3 Descriptive Test	25-26
3.5.4 Linear Regression	27
3.5.4.1 Single Linear Regression	27-28
3.5.4.2 Multiple Linear Regression	29
3.5.5 F-Test Statistic	30
3.5.6 T-Test Statistic	31
3.6 Model Specification and Normality Test	32
3.6.1 Multicollinearity	33
3.6.2 Autocorrelation	34
3.6.3 Heteroscedasticity	34
3.7 Conclusion	34
4.0 DATA ANALYSIS	35
4.0 Introduction	35
4.1 Unit Root Test	35
4.1.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller Test (ADF)	35-36
4.1.2 Philips-Perron Test (PP)	37
4.2 Diagnostic Test	38
4.2.1 Descriptive Statistics	38-39
4.3 Linear Regression	40
4.3.1 Single Linear Regression	40
4.3.1.1 FTSE and CPI	40-44
4.3.1.2 FTSE and IPI	45-48
4.3.1.3 FTSE and M3	49-52
4.3.2 Multiple Linear Regression	53-54
4.3.2.1 F-Test Statistic	55-59
4.3.2.2 Multicollinearity Test	60
4.4 Model Selection	61
4.4.1 Adjusted R ² Comparison	61
4.4.2 Conclusion on Findings	62-63

ABSTRACT

This study is to analyze the relationship between macroeconomic variables towards Islamic stock market in Malaysia. The purpose of this study is to observe this relationship in Malaysian context. In order to achieve the objective, an estimation of E-views is used to run and test the regression analysis for this study. The variables used are FBM Emas Shariah Index (FTSE) as the proxy for Islamic stock market, Composite Price Index (CPI) as the proxy for inflation rate, Industrial Production Index (IPI) as the proxy for gross domestic product and Financial Aggregate Supply (M3) as the proxy for money supply. This study used quarterly data from first quarter of 2009 until second quarter of 2016 taken from authorized sources. The findings showed that Islamic stock market volatility is co-integrated with the selected macroeconomic variables in which FTSE is related positively and significantly with IPI, CPI and M3.